As of the Latest Practicable Date, the Other Connected Participants held an aggregate of
491,854 Shares, representing approximately 0.03% of the issued share capital of the Company as of
the Latest Practicable Date.

Reasons and Benefits of the Proposed 2019 RSU Grants to the Other Connected Participants

The proposed RSU grants are intended to increase alignment between interests of the Other
Connected Participants and long-term interests of Shareholders. TRSUs aid in the retention of
employees and reward long-term performance.

(c) Shareholding Impact of the Proposed 2019 RSU Grants

The table below sets out the shareholding in the Company assuming (i) all the conditions to the
grant of the RSUs are satisfied, (ii) RSUs in respect of the maximum number of Shares referred to
above (i.e. 8,534,685 Shares) are granted to the Connected Participants and other Participants, (iii) no
Options (whether outstanding or proposed to be granted) are exercised, (iv) no other Shares are issued
or repurchased by the Company and (v) there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the
Company as of the Latest Practicable Date:

As of the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon vesting of
the RSUs granted in full

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. 171,154,346 11.96% 171,154,346 11.89%

Citigroup Inc. 81,311,221 5.68% 81,311,221 5.65%

JP Morgan Chase & Co. 81,035,496 5.66% 81,035,496 5.63%

FMR LLC 72,261,199 5.05% 72,261,199 5.02%

Schroders Plc 71,883,895 5.02% 71,883,895 4.99%

Pandanus Associates Inc. 71,860,900 5.02% 71,860,900 4.99%

Mr. Gendreau 1,575,848 0.11% 3,566,768 0.25%

Other Connected Participants 491,854 0.03% 3,236,459 0.22%

Other Shareholders 879,433,993 61.47% 883,233,153 61.36%

Total 1,431,008,752 100.0 1,439,543,437 100.0

— 33 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

696865\ (Samsonite) \ 13/04/2019\ M08

(d)  Listing Rules Implications

As (i) Mr. Gendreau is a Director of the Company and (ii) the Other Connected Participants are
directors and/or chief executives of the Significant Subsidiaries or an associate of a director of certain
Significant Subsidiaries, they are connected persons of the Company under the Listing Rules.

Accordingly, the proposed 2019 RSU grants (including the allotment and issue of Shares
upon the vesting of the RSUs) to the Connected Participants constitute non-exempt connected
transactions of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules and are subject to the reporting,

[…]

Share price as at the Latest Practicable Date) and approximately 0.27% (assuming maximum level vesting
of the PRSUs and based on the closing Share price as at the Latest Practicable Date). On the other hand, it
is expected there will be a NAV per Share accretion upon the vesting and exercise of Options on the basis
that the exercise price, which will be determined with reference to the prevailing market price of the Shares,
is significantly above the current NAV per Share.

6. Shareholding effects of the Connected Grants

The table below sets out the shareholding in the Company assuming (i) all the conditions to the grant
of the 2019 RSUs are satisfied; (ii) RSUs in respect of the maximum number of Shares referred to section
headed “3. Information on the Connected Participants and the Connected Grants” above (i.e. 3,928,876
Shares) are granted to the Connected Participants; (iii) no Options (whether outstanding or proposed to be
granted) are exercised; (iv) no other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company; and (v) there are no
other changes to the issued share capital of the Company as of the Latest Practicable Date:

As of the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon vesting of
the 2019 RSUs granted to

the Connected Participants
in full

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. 171,154,346 11.96 171,154,346 11.92
Citigroup Inc. 81,311,221 5.68 81,311,221 5.67
JP Morgan Chase & Co 81,035,496 5.66 81,035,496 5.65
FMR LLC 72,261,199 5.05 72,261,199 5.04
Schroders Plc 71,883,895 5.02 71,883,895 5.01
Pandanus Associates Inc. 71,860,900 5.02 71,860,900 5.01
Mr. Gendreau 1,575,848 0.11 3,227,633 0.22
Other Connected Participants 491,854 0.03 2,768,945 0.19
Other Shareholders 879,433,993 61.47 879,433,993 61.29

Total 1,431,008,752 100.00 1,434,937,628 100.00

As shown in the table above, the shareholding of the Other Shareholders in the Company will
decrease from approximately 61.47% to approximately 61.29% assuming the 2019 RSUs in respect of the
maximum number of Shares are granted to the Connected Participants. Although the shareholding interest
of the Independent Shareholders will be diluted, taking into account the reasons for and benefits of the
Connected Grants and terms and conditions of the Connected Grants as discussed above, the dilution to the
Independent Shareholders upon the issuance of the 2019 RSUs to the Connected Participants is considered